*	 Joint ventures not audited by Ernst & Young PLT or Ernst & Young.

Who We Are, What We Do Our Strategic ContextAbout This Report

268 Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

48a.	SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 Interpretation to MFRS 123: Borrowing Costs relating to over time transfer of constructed good (Agenda
Decision 4 (“AD4”))

	 As disclosed in Note 2.2(b), the Group opts for early adoption of AD4 during the financial year. The Group has
restated the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the adoption of AD4, whereby interest cost
is no longer capitalised for assets created under the percentage-of-completion method i.e. receivables, contract
assets and inventories as these assets do not meet the definition of qualifying assets hence to be expensed off. The
effect of the adoption of the AD4 on the Group’s assets and its related profit or loss impact have been adjusted for
retrospectively.

	 The effect on the comparative financial statements of the Group is as follows:

(i)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019:

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Adoption of
AD4

RM’000

As
Restated

RM’000

Assets

Land held for property development 4,711,896  (5,167)  4,706,729

Interests in associates 500,635  (3,318)  497,317

Interests in joint ventures 993,441  (3,901)  989,540

Deferred tax assets 283,601  3,316  286,917

Other non-current assets 2,176,415  -  2,176,415

Total non-current assets  8,665,988  8,656,918

Property development costs  1,821,615  (1,494)  1,820,121

Inventories held for sale  695,271  (9,074)  686,197

Other current assets  2,941,094  -  2,941,094

Current assets  5,457,980  5,447,412

Total assets  14,123,968   14,104,330

Equity

Retained profits  1,868,067  (19,638)  1,848,429

Other equity  5,572,544  -  5,572,544

Total equity  7,440,611  7,420,973

Total liabilities  6,683,357  -  6,683,357

Total equity and liabilities  14,123,968 14,104,330

UEM Sunrise Berhad Strengthening Our Foundations for a Happy Tomorrow

How We Create Value Commitment to Strong Governance Financial Statements Other Information

269Annual Report 2020

48a.	SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Adoption of
AD4

RM’000

As
Restated

RM’000

Assets

Land held for property development 5,618,794  (7,162)  5,611,632

Interests in associates 498,572  (3,318)  495,254

Interests in joint ventures 1,030,838  (4,343)  1,026,495

Deferred tax assets 282,926  3,873  286,799

Other non-current assets 2,278,873  -  2,278,873

Total non-current assets  9,710,003   9,699,053

Property development costs  877,385  (5,008)  872,377

Inventories held for sale  546,527  (5,884)  540,643

Other current assets  2,337,011  -  2,337,011

Current assets  3,760,923   3,750,031

Total assets  13,470,926   13,449,084

Equity

Retained profits  2,127,889  (21,842)  2,106,047

Other equity  5,626,609  -  5,626,609

Total equity  7,754,498   7,732,656

Total liabilities  5,716,428  -  5,716,428

Total equity and liabilities  13,470,926  13,449,084

Who We Are, What We Do Our Strategic ContextAbout This Report

270 Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

48a.	SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of the extract consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019:

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Adoption of
AD4

RM’000

As
Restated

RM’000

Revenue  2,909,461  -  2,909,461

Cost of sales  (2,112,024)  8,388  (2,103,636)

Gross profit  797,437  8,388  805,825

Other income  75,598  -  75,598

Selling and distribution expenses  (37,977)  -  (37,977)

Other expenses  (364,053)  -  (364,053)

Operating profit  471,005  8,388  479,393

Finance costs  (106,801)  (10,708)  (117,509)

Share of results of associates  (2,432)  -  (2,432)

Share of results of joint ventures  22,756  (441)  22,315

Profit before zakat and income tax  384,528  (2,761)  381,767

Zakat  (2,006)  -  (2,006)

Income tax expense  (159,852)  557  (159,295)

Profit for the year  222,670  (2,204)  220,466

Attributable to:

Profit attributable to owners of the parent  223,801 (2,204) 221,597

(iv)	 Reconciliation of the extract consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2019:

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Adoption of
AD4

RM’000

As
Restated

RM’000

Profit for the year  222,670  (2,204)  220,466

Total other comprehensive expense  (14,546)  -  (14,546)

Total comprehensive income for the year  208,124  (2,204)  205,920

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the
parent  209,277  (2,204)  207,073

	 The above changes did not have any impact on the earnings per share, other comprehensive income and cash
flows of the Group and of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

UEM Sunrise Berhad Strengthening Our Foundations for a Happy Tomorrow

How We Create Value Commitment to Strong Governance Financial Statements Other Information

271Annual Report 2020

48b.	BUSINESS COMBINATION

	 On 15 April 2019, Sunrise Berhad, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, completed the subscription of
500,001 new ordinary shares representing 50% + 1 share of the equity interest in Mega Legacy (M) Sdn. Bhd.